- Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 145, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [145.812] BOARD MAY APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT. In order to effectively carry out the public policy of the certificate of need law as expressed in section 145.71, the state board of health shall not be prohibited from securing a review of any final order or judgment of the district court under sections 15.0424 or 15.0425 by appeal to the supreme court. Appeal shall be taken in the manner provided by law for appeals from orders or judgments of the district court in other civil cases.
- Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 145.82, is amended to read:
- 145.82 EVASIONS. No health care facility shall separate portions of a single project into components in order to evade the \$50,000 cost limitation-limitations of section 145.72, subdivision 3.
  - Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 145.81, is repealed.
- Sec. 13. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved June 4, 1975.

## CHAPTER 300—S.F.No.199

## [Coded]

An act relating to commerce; authorizing state banks to acquire and lease personal property to customers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 48, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 48, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [48.152] BANKS AND BANKING; STATE BANKS; LEASE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY TO CUSTOMERS. A state bank may acquire and lease personal property to customers, subject to the rules and regulations of the commissioner and the following conditions:
- (a) The property shall be acquired upon the specific request of and for the use of a customer.
- (b) The original lease shall be in writing and shall be entered into prior to the acquisition of the property to be leased.
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

ï

- (c) The terms of the lease shall require during the minimum period of the lease rental payments which in the aggregate will exceed the total expenditures by the bank for or in connection with the acquisition, ownership, and protection of the property.
- (d) The terms of the lease shall require periodic rental payments to be made at least annually.
- (e) The terms of the lease shall establish a rental payment schedule by which no individual rental payment shall exceed the average rental payment by more than 50 percent, the average rental payment to be computed by dividing the total dollar amount of rental payments to be made over the term of the lease by the number of payments to be made.
- (f) Except upon the written approval of the commissioner, the term of the lease shall not exceed 12 years, 32 days.
- (g) The total amount of unpaid rental obligations of a customer to a bank on personal property, shall constitute a liability of the customer within the meaning of section 48.24, subdivision 1.
- (h) No state bank shall lease personal property, directly or indirectly, to any of its directors, officers, stockholders, or employees.
- (i) The total amount of unpaid rental obligations to be paid to the bank on personal property, shall not exceed 200 percent of the sum of the bank's capital actually paid in cash and its actual surplus fund.

Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1975.

Approved June 4, 1975.

## CHAPTER 301-S.F.No.211

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to counties; altering compensation of county officers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 38.38; 106.43l, Subdivision 1; 273.061, Subdivision 6; 282.09, Subdivision 1; 282.19; 344.19; 375.055, Subdivisions 1 and 5; 375.06, Subdivision 1; 375.47; Chapter 375, by adding a section; 376.58, Subdivision 2; 393.03; and 394.30, Subdivision 3; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 274.15; 375.055, Subdivision 3; 375.43; 384.151, Subdivision 2; 385.373, Subdivision 2; 386.015, Subdivision 3; 387.20, Subdivision 3; 388.18, Subdivision 3; and 485.018, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 38.38, is amended to Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout